with the policy prior to the first quarter of 2021 for the adjusted earnings performance measure for the segment. The change in policy for
the adjusted earnings performance measure does not impact the other reporting segments, where such gain or loss already are
excluded from the adjusted earnings performance measure. The policy has been retrospectively applied, but with no impact on the
comparable numbers for 2020.

The change in policy for gain or loss from sales of assets on the Renewables segment are made in order to ensure consistent
presentation of gain or loss from sale of assets between reporting segments in the adjusted earnings performance measure.

Impact of policy change As reported Impact Restated As reported Impact Restated

Renewables segment Q1 2021 Q1 2021 Q1 2021 First half 2021 First half 2021 First half 2021

Adjusted total revenues and other income 1,384 (1,382) 2 1,386 (1,382) 3

Adjusted earnings [5] 1,344 (1,382) (38) 1,313 (1,382) (70)

Adjusted earnings after tax [5] 1,339 (1,373) (34) 1,312 (1,373) (61)

Impact of policy change As reported Impact Restated As reported Impact Restated

Equinor group Q1 2021 Q1 2021 Q1 2021 First half 2021 First half 2021 First half 2021

Adjusted total revenues and other income 17,287 (1,382) 15,945 34,500 (1,382) 33,118

Adjusted earnings [5] 5,467 (1,382) 4,085 10,109 (1,382) 8,726

Adjusted earnings after tax [5] 2,662 (1,373) 1,289 4,240 (1,373) 2,867

No other periods or line items were affected by the policy change.

Equinor third quarter 2021   49

Supplementary

Adjusted earnings adjust for the following items:
• Changes in fair value of derivatives: Certain gas contracts are, due to pricing or delivery conditions, deemed to contain

embedded derivatives, required to be carried at fair value. Also, certain transactions related to historical divestments include
contingent consideration, are carried at fair value. The accounting impacts of changes in fair value of the aforementioned are
excluded from adjusted earnings. In addition, adjustments are also made for changes in the unrealised fair value of derivatives